

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East

Request for Quotation

AU	DHESS CORRESPONDENCE TO AT
FRANK	WHITTAKER
304-55	8-2316

Post Office Box 50130	PARTICUS GOULESKONDENGE TO WILLEN HOW OF
Charleston, WV 25305-0130	FRANK WHITTAKER
DEO CODY	304-558-2316
RFQ COPY	
YPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE	DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES
an at the sal On the	H WILDLIFE RESOURCES
Murray Sheet Metal Co., Inc.	P
3112 7th Street	1 219/250 WARD ROAD
Parkersburg, WV 26104	219/250 WARD ROAD ELKINS, WV 26241 304-637-0245
MATERIAL CONTRACTOR	26241 304-637-0245

02/18 BID OPENING DAT	3/2010 re:	02/20/						ACIGNITERIUS
LINE	QUA	03/30/ NTITY	UOP	CAT NO	ITEM NUMBER	OPENING TIME UNIT PRICE	01:30P	M AMOUNT
0001	HVAC R	1 ENOVAT	LS ION T		906-38 GE DINING HALL			
					ST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ)			
	SOLICITAND MATERIAL THE LODGE IN ATTACHE	THE FING B FERIAL DINING LOCATE DOCATE DOCAT	DIVISION TO SEE FOR SEE HALI	ON OF TAXES, TIONS	E PURCHASING DIVER PURCHASING DIVER POWER PROPERTY OF THE BLACKWATER SEED OF THE BLACKWATER SEED OF THE BLACKWATER SEED O7/30/2009	CES, IS WITH ALL LABO E HVAC SYSTEM TATE PARK	R	
	INTERES FAILURE DISQUAL	TED PA TO AT	RTIES TEND TON O	ARE THE M	L BE HELD ON MA ADQUARTERS IN D REQUIRED TO ATT ANDATORY PRE-BI BID, NO ONE P BIDDER.	AVIS, WV. ALL END THIS MEET:	Tara	
	OTENTI OFFICIA PRE-BID REPRESE IN DISQ ACCEPT THE BID	AL BID L DOCUI FALI NTATIVI UALIFIC ANY OFI DER IS	MENT V LURE : E NAMI CATION HER DO RESPO	VERIF TO PRO TO	YING ATTENDANCE OVIDE YOUR COMP THE ATTENDANCE THE BID. THE ST NTATION TO VERI LE FOR ENSURING ON REQUIRED ON	ILL SERVE AS TAIL AT THE MANDATANY AND SHEET WILL RESTATE WILL NOT BY ATTENDANCE. THEY HAVE	YOR 2010 AP WULT	CEIVED R-6 PM12: 14 PURCHASING DIVISION
INATURE KUM LE ESTIMATOS	UM	ZAN-C FEIN			HSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON	422-5431	DATE 4-5-	
	N DECDO	JOINIO TO	DEO II	IOEDT !	/ / 3 /	TIESTICOS OF IAI	NGES TO BE NO	IED ABOVE

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS PURCHASE ORDER/CONTRACT

- 1. ACCEPTANCE: Seller shall be bound by this order and its terms and conditions upon receipt of this order.
- 2. APPLICABLE LAW: The laws of the State of West Virginia and the *Legislative Rules* of the Purchasing Division shall govern all rights and duties under the Contract, including without limitation the validity of this Purchase Order/Contract.
- 3. NON-FUNDING: All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Orders/Contracts are to be continued for the terms of the Purchase Order/Contract, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods, this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 4. COMPLIANCE: Seller shall comply with all federal, state and local laws, regulations and ordinances including, but not limited to, the prevailing wage rates of the WV Division of Labor.
- 5. MODIFICATIONS: This writing is the parties' final expression of intent. No modification of this order shall be binding unless agreed to in writing by the Buyer
- 6. ASSIGNMENT: Neither this Order nor any monies due, or to become due hereunder may be assigned by the Seller without the Buyer's consent.
- 7. WARRANTY: The Seller expressly warrants that the goods and/or services covered by this order will: {a} conform to the specifications, drawings, samples or other description furnished or specified by the Buyer; {b} be merchantable and fit for the purpose intended; and/or {c} be free from defect in material and workmanship.
- 8. CANCELLATION: The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 9. SHIPPING, BILLING & PRICES: Prices are those stated in this order. No price increase will be accepted without written authority from the Buyer. All goods or services shall be shipped on or before the date specified in this Order.
- 10. LATE PAYMENTS: Payments may only be made after the delivery of goods or services. Interest may be paid on late payments in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 11. TAXES: The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 12. RENEWAL: Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 13. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, the State may deem this contract null and void, and terminate such contract without further order.
- 14. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, is available online at www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm and is hereby made part of the agreement provided that the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 15. CONFIDENTIALITY: The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures, and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.
- 16. LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West Virginia Insurance Commission, or any other state agency or political subdivision. Furthermore, the vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the Director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities



ABNOOR

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DNR210149

PAGE

ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

FRANK WHITTAKER

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES WILDLIFE RESOURCES

219/250 WARD ROAD ELKINS, WV 26241 3

304-637-0245

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA: FREIGHT TERMS ... FOB. 02/18/2010 BID OPENING DATE: 03/30/2010 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE LINE AMOUNT THE PURCHASING DIVISION AND THE STATE AGENCY SHEET. WILL NOT ASSUME ANY RESPONSIBILITY FOR A BIDDER-S FAILURE TO COMPLETE THE PRE-BID ATTENDANCE SHEET. ADDITION, WE REQUEST THAT ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS INCLUDE THEIR E-MAIL ADDRESS AND FAX NUMBER. ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS ARE REQUESTED TO ARRIVE PRIOR TO THE STARTING TIME FOR THE PRE-BID. BIDDERS WHO ARRIVE LATE, BUT PRIOR TO THE DISMISSAL OF THE TECHNICAL PORTION OF THE PRE-BID WILL BE PERMITTED TO SIGN IN. BIDDERS WHO ARRIVE AFTER CONCLUSION OF THE TECHNICAL PORTION OF THE PRE-BID, BUT DURING ANY SUBSEQUENT PART OF THE PRE-BID WILL NOT BE PERMITTED TO SIGN THE ATTENDANCE SHEET. TECHNCIAL QUESTIONS CONCERNING THIS SOLICITATION MUST BE SUBMITTED IN WRITING TO FRANK WHITTAKER IN THE WEST VIRGINIA STATE PURCHASING DIVISION VIA MAIL AT TH ADDRESS SHOWN IN THE BODY OF THIS RFQ, VIA FAX AT BO4-558-4115, OR VIA EMAIL AT FRANK M. WHITTAKER@ WV.GOV. DEADLINE FOR ALL TECHNICAL QUESTIONS IS 03/15/2010 AT THE CLOSE OF BUSINESS. ANY TECHNICAL QUESTIONS RECEIVED WILL BE ANSWERED BY ADDENDUM AFTER THE DEADLINE HAS LAPSED. QUESTIONS CONCERING THE PROCESS BY WHICH A VENDOR MAY SUBMIT A BID TO THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA ARE NOT CONSIDERED TO BE TECHNICAL QUESTIONS AND MAY BE SUBMITTED AT ANY TIME PRIOR TO THE BID OPENING AND IN ANY FORMAT. THE MODEL/BRAND/SPECIFICATIONS NAMED HEREIN ESTABLISH THE ACCEPTABLE LEVEL OF QUALITY ONLY AND ARE NOT intended to reflect a preference or favor any PARTICULAR BRAND OR VENDOR. VENDORS WHO ARE BIDDING ALTERNATES SHOULD SO STATE AND INCLUDE PERTINENT SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TELEBHONE 304-422-5431 4-5-10 ESTIMATOR *55-*047932 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for PRONUMBER DNR210149

DNR210149

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES WILDLIFE RESOURCES

Ť 219/250 WARD ROAD ELKINS, WV 26241

DATE PRINTED	TERMS OF SALE	SHIPVIA	F.O.B	FREIGHTTERMS
02/18/2010 BID OPENING DATE: 02/2				
U3/3	0/2010 CAT.	\$		·30PM AMOUNT
LINE QUANTITY	UGP CAT.	ITEM NUMBER	UNITPAICE	ANGULE
LITERATURE	AND SPECIFI	CATIONS. FAILUR	E TO PROVIDE	
		TERNATES MAY BE		
		THE STATE RESER		
			OR SPECIFICATIONS	
		FION 148-1-4(F)		
VIRGINIA D.	EGISLATIVE R	ULES AND REGULAT	TONS "	
EXHIBIT 5				
			AT: ANY SOLICITA-	
ł l		DVEMENT CONSTRUC		
			D FOR THE WORK T	
	t t	,	F COMPLIANCE WITH	
1 •		DRUG-FREE WORKPL MITTED WITH THE	i	
			OVISIONS OF ARTI-	•
l ,	j ,	THE WEST VIRGINI	1	
1 '	1 1	L.	CE AFFIDAVIT WIT	
THE BID SH	ALL RESULT I	N DISQUALIFICATI	ON OF SUCH BID.	
	3	IS CONTRACT IS T YS AFTER THE NOT	ſ	
		THERWISE SPECIFI		
		R WILL BE CONSID		
PROCEED.				
			_	
CANCELLATIO			ING RESERVES THE	
	· •	E .	ELY UPON WRITTEN	
	1 1	F THE MATERIALS (ERIOR QUALITY OR	l .	
		S OF THE BID AND		
HERE IN.				
		CTOR OR SUBCONTR		
		DEPARTMENT OF L OR TUCKER COUNTY	ABOR MINIMUM WAGE	
CA COLAN		VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO		
SIGNATURE KUNNER ON WA	vi -	TELEPHONE	4-722-5731 DATE	1-5-10
TITLE ESTIMATOR	FEN 55-04	57932	ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

TERMS OF SALE

Request for Quotation

DNR210149

PAGE 4

FREIGHTTERMS

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF FRANK WHITTAKER

FOB

			304 - 558	-2316.		
RFQ COPY						
TYPE NAME/ADDRESS	HERE		DIVISION	OF 1	NATURAL RESOURCES	
		H	DIVISION WILDLIF	E RESC	OURCES	
		P				
		o	219/250		ROAD	
		ō	ELKINS,	MA		
		****	26241		304-637-0245	

02/18/ BID OPENING DATE:	2010				1				
		03/30/			l		OPENING TI		:30PM
LINE	QUAN	ITITY	UOP	CAT. NO	ITEM NI	JMBER	UNITPRIC)E	AMOUNT
		en negativa Second de Secharitadade							
	TO WES	r virg	INIA	CODE	21-5A. E	r. seo.	(PREVAILING	3	
	WAGE R	ATES A	PPLY	то тн	IS PROJE	CT)		_	
							RBITRATION		
							ANY INTERES		
							ECTS DOCUM]
							DELETED.	2141.0	
		12210 2			110101 1111		DULLE LED.		
							TRED TO PRO		
-	A CERTI	FICAT	E FRO	M WOR	KERS' COI	MPENSATI	DN IF SUCCE	essful .	
	NTT 071	H1777 7	TT: 40			****** ****		****	
	ALL OF OF THIS				ED BETOM	MTTT BE	A REQUIREM	JEN'I	
	or inte	CONT.	RACI:						
	(XX) IN	ISURAN	CE:	SUCCE	 SSFUL VEI	NDOR SHA	LL FURNISH	PROOF	
							NCE PRIOR T		
	ISSUANC	E OF	CONTR	ACT.	UNLESS (THERWIS	E SPECIFIEI) IN	
							OF INSURANC		
							S OF COVERA	AGE	1
	ARE PRO	OVIDED	IN T	HE PR	OJECT MAI	WAL .			
	/ 1 197	משת דדו	е вте	Z TNC	TID A NICE.	CIICCECC	FUL VENDOR	CHATT	
	RIIDNITCH	LDBOO	E OE	C'ILLIA V'INS	DRANCE: FRG RTGK	- AT.T. P	ISK INSURAN	SUALL TIMES	
							OF THE CONT		
		~							
	(XX) BC	NDS:	FIVE	PERC	ENT (5%)	OF THE	TOTAL AMOUN	T OF	
İ	THE BIL	PAYA	3LE T	O THE	STATE OF	WEST V	IRGINIA, SH	HALL BE	
							THE SUCCE		
							E BOND AND		
							F THE CONTR CERTIFIED		
f	DDEWOO	יאם נאן יש.דפגי	PROVI Parrena:	משעו	TN THE FC	DEMOR OF A	FURNISHED E	CHECK,	
, \$	COLVENT	SIRE	LA COI	MPANY	AIITHORT?	TO DO DA	D BUSINESS	TN THE	
į.	STATE O	F WEST	r VIR	TNTA	. А Т.ЕТТ	D RO RE	REDIT SUBMI	מאיניים.	
<u> </u>	IN LIEU	OF A	BOND	WILL	ONLY BE	ALLOWED	FOR PROJEC	TS	
				SEE RE	ÆRSE SIDE FOR	TERMS AND CON	IDITIONS	BATE	
SIGNATURE Kung	Um.					304-	422-543	DATE	4-5-10
OTTLE STIMAT	-20-	FE	IN .55	-049	7932				TO BE NOTED ABOVE
WHE	N RESPO	NDING	O RFQ	. INSER	T NAME AND	ADDRESS I	N SPACE ABOV	E LABELE	D 'VENDOR'



RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation DNR210149

Ö

DNR210149

5

ADDRESS.CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES WILDLIFE RESOURCES

219/250 WARD ROAD ELKINS, WV 26241

DATEPRINTE	D Ti	RMS OF SALE	SHIPVIA		F08	FREIGHTTERMS
02/18/2 BID OPENING DATE:	010					
BID OPENING DATE:	03/30			BID O	PENING TIME 01	:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT	ITEM NUMBER		UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
	mmmm		ANAT OF THE	arraa la	TOOK ADE MON	
					HECKS ARE NOT PERFORMANCE	
1 1			ERIAL BOND	DOMD,	F BRE ORDANCE	
ľ	OND, ON IN				\	,
) MAINTE	NANCE BOND	A TWO (2)	YEAR I	MAINTENANCE BOND	
l ĉ					EQUIREMENT OF	
r	HE SUCCESS	FUL VENDOR				
R	EV. 11/00					
ļ	XHIBIT 7			İ		
[VUTDII \					
b	OMESTIC AL	IMTNUM GIA	ASS & STEEL :	IN PUBI	LIC WORKS	
! !	ROJECTS					
II	N ACCORDAN	CE WITH WES	F VIRGINIA	CODE 5-	-19-1 ET.,	
S:	EQ., EVERY	CONTRACT I	PR CONSTRUCT	rion, F	RECONSTRUCTION,	
A:	LTERATION,	REPAIR, IN	PROVEMENT OF	R MAIN	TENANCE OF	
					AN \$50,000 AND,	
					ST OF STEEL IS	
					,000 POUNDS OF	
					PT ONLY ALUMINUM E UNITED STATES	
					PMENT PURCHASED	
12.0	UD LIGE VA.,	, TIEMB OF	PIRITO WOR	KG GHAI	LL BE MADE OF	
					SS THE COST OF	
					3 THAN 10,000	
			ED IN PUBLIC			
					RODUCTS MAY BE	
					RODUCTS IS FOUND	
		1 1	1	1	SONABLE IF IT IS	
					OR FOREIGN MADE	,
		1 1	1		ASS OR STEEL A "SUBSTANTIAL	
Pl	RODUCTS TO	SEE RE	D OR PRODUCI VERSE SIDE FOR TERM	<u>ED IN A</u> SAND CONDI		I
SIGNATURE Kun U	M Zhan				DATE	4-5-10
TITLE ESTIMATO	~	FEIN CC-04	57932		<u> </u>	TO BE NOTED ABOVE
レンショノフィアク	25	ラン 97	J//30C		1	



YWZDOR

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

SH-P-TO

REQNUMBER
DNR210149

PAGE 6

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES WILDLIFE RESOURCES

219/250 WARD ROAD ELKINS, WV 26241 30

DATE PRINT	ΈÖ	TER	MS OF SAL	E	SHIP VI	A	F.O.8.	FREIGHTTERMS
02/18/ BID OPENING DATE:	2010				-			
no en el montro de la companya de la companya de la companya de la companya de la companya de la companya de l	CONTRACTOR CONTRACTOR	03/30/		2000 100 TOOL		and the second second second	OPENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUAN	ППҮ	UOP	CAT. NO	ITEM NUM	BEA	UNIT.PRICE	AMOUNT
	T 7 D O D	O T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T	מומא מ	7. 21 7.	o permen	שנות עם	UNITED STATES	
							MAY BE SUPPLIE	
							ORE HIGHER IN	
					MADE PROI		01.111	
	IF, PR	IOR TO	THE	AWARD	OF A CONT	rract u	NDER THE ABOVE	1
							E SPENDING UNI	T
							LIKE FOREIGN	
	ALUMIN	UM, GL	ASS O	R STE	EL THAT IS	REASO	NABLE AND LOWE	R
							THE SPENDING	
							ALUATION AND OMESTIC PRODUC	יידיפי
							IF THEY ARE	.19
1					INUM, GLAS			
	001101							
	REV. 3,	/88						
	EXHIBI'	r 9						
,	MARITAE	73070 T	O OTTO NE	OTT C	n CIZNICIAT TEIDO	TENATEDATE	 OF CONSTRUCTIO	VAT
	PROJEC:			CE &	HCVMOMPEDO	enien i	OF CONSTRUCTIO	TN
	FROODC.	I ADDE	WDF.					
	THE AR	CHITEC	r/eng	INEER	AND/OR AG	ENCY S	HALL BE REQUIR	ED
					ING SCHEDU			·
	CONSTRU	JCTION	PROJ	ECT A	DDENDA FOR	R STATE	AGENCIES:	
						. .		
							ARE THE ADDEND	
							DCURED DRAWING HE ADDENDUM	15
							HE ADDENDOM ER IN THE STAT	
				1 1			GINEER SHALL A	,
							TE AGENCY FOR	
	WHICH :				ISSUED.	··		
		.						
	(2) TI	IE BUY	ER SH		END THE AI			
SIGNATURE 57	<u> </u>	<u> </u>		SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TE			DATE , , , , ,
Kune	ll m	Whir				304	- 422-5431	4-5-10
TITLE	-05	FE	55	-94	57932		ADDRESS CHA	NGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE
WHI	EN RESPO	ONDING	TO RFQ	INSER	T NAME AND A	ADDRESS	IN SPACE ABOVE LAI	BELED 'VENDOR'



MODZMA

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation DNR210149

のエーロ

DNR210149

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES WILDLIFE RESOURCES

219/250 WARD ROAD ELKINS, WV 26241

DATE PRIN	TED	TER	MS OF SAL	E		SHIP VIA		FOB		FAEIGHTTERMS
02/18/ BID OPENING DATE	2010									
		-03/30/		CAT				OPENING-TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	Q	UANTITY	UOP	NO.		ITEM NUMB	ER .	UNITPRICE		AMOUNT
100	OPENI BUYEF	NG DATE	. AN FOUR	Y ADD	ENDUM	SHOU!	LD BE	EXTEND THE B RECEIVED BY FO THE BID		
	BIDDE DIVIS THAT SHALL EXCEF	ERS AND SION. APPLY ALSO A PTION MA PURPOSE	SUB THE TO PPLY Y BE	MITTE SAME THE TO AN FOR A	D TC RUL ORIGI ADDE N ADE	THE LES AL INAL ENDUM DENDUM	STAT ND RE BIDDIN DOCUME THAT	KNOWLEDGED BE PURCHASING SULATIONS SECONDENT NT. THE ONLIES ISSUED FOR TIME AND/OR	G Y R THE	
	REV.	11/96								
	EXHIE	BIT 10								
	ADDEN	IDUM ACK	NOMFE	DGEME	NT			4		
TO THE TAXABLE PROPERTY OF TAXABLE PROPERTY OF TAXABLE PROPERT	ADDEN		AND H	AVE M	ADE I	HE NE	CESSAR	LLOWING CHEC Y REVISIONS N, ETC.		
	ADDEN	IDUM NOS	. :							
	NO. 1	ı 41	Ru		n n n o					
	NO. 2	,	KW		• • • •					
	мо. з	11	Ru		ok up v 11					
•	NO. 4									
	NO. 5				iegeren	ne eostes	ims and co	Initions		
SIGNATURE	// -	2) Referre	· _	OLE:FIE	r 301 301 1031			422-5431	DATE	4-5-10
TITLE		FE PUMP	INT		سر جه سم		307			TO BE NOTED ABOVE
ESTIMAT	0.		55	-04	ン 77	32		ADDITEO O		, 110 120 120 12



MOCZMA

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for REQNUMBER DNR210149

Ţ

DNR210149

8

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF FRANK WHITTAKER

304-558-2316

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES WILDLIFE RESOURCES

219/250 WARD ROAD ELKINS, WV 26241

	ED T	ERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F.O.B	FREIGHT TERMS
02/18/: BID OPENING DATE:	2010		1		
	02130	/2010 CAT		OPENING TIME	
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT. NO.	ITEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
	I UNDERSTAN	D THAT FAII	URE TO CONFIRM T	HE RECEIPT OF	THE
			SE FOR REJECTION		
-					
			DERSTAND THAT AN		
			ASSUMED TO BE M		
			ETWEEN VENDOR'S		ES
			L IS NOT BINDING		
			WRITING AND ADDE		
1	SPECIFICATI	ons by an c	FFICIAL ADDENDUM	I IS BINDING.	
	5/ 1	, ,			
	Kisnell	m Whi	sı	ים מדזייזי גואים.	j
ľ					
	HUSTAY.	Strict M	k. T	MPANY	
[1 1			
	4-5-2	9/0	DA	re	
		·			
,	REV. 11/96				
		CONTRAC	TORS LICENSE		
	JOHN TITDATA	The CHARGE CC	 DE 21-11 2 REQUI	אור המואה אור	
			RFORM CONTRACTIN		2
	FERSONS DES STATE MUST			ENIA CONTRACTO	
			OWERED TO ISSUE		
			FOR A CONTRACTO		
			WEST VIRGINIA D		
			ING 3, ROOM 319,		
			4) 558-7890.		
ſ	· · · - ·	, ,			
t /	WEST VIRGIN	IA STAPE CO	DE 21-11-11 REQU	TRES ANY	
Į.	PROSPECTIVE	BIDDER TO	INCLUDE THE CONT	'RACTORS	
Į.	JICENSE NUM	BER ON THEI	R BID.		
			L VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO) NDITIONS	
SIGNATURE 4	10-21		TELEPHONE	a HOO Kuni	DATE (1 - C . (C)
Kunell	m When	FEIN		4-422-5431	4-5-10
TITLE ESTIMATE	<i>:</i> -	55-04	57932		ANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE
WHE	N RESPONDING	TO RFQ. INSEF	RT NAME AND ADDRESS	IN SPACE ABOVE LA	BELED 'VENDOR'



MOGZEK

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DNR210149

PAGE 9

FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES WILDLIFE RESOURCES

219/250 WARD ROAD ELKINS, WV

26241

304-637-0245

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

DATE PRINTED	TERMS OF SALE	SHIPVIA	FO:B	FREIGHTTERMS
02/18/2010 L BID OPENING DATE: 0.	3/30/2010	DID	ODENITATE OF	~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~
LINE QUANTI		Тотемациине	OPENING TIME 01 UNIT PRICE	:30PM AMOUNT
BIDDER 1	ro complete:			
CONTRACT	rors name:	Murray Street	T Mesal	
CONTRACT	rors License	NO :	6	
COPY OF		R WILL BE REQUIRED CTORS LICENSE PRIO TRACT		
		APPLICABLE LAW		
AND REGU THE "REG	JLATIONS, AND QUEST FOR QUO 1 IS THE SOLE	ATE CODE, PURCHASI THE INFORMATION P TATION" ISSUED BY AUTHORITY GOVERNI	ROVIDED IN THE PURCHASING	
ANY OTHE OR ALTER	R SOURCE, VE RS THE INFORM	IDED IN SPECIFICAT RBAL OR WRITTEN, W ATION PROVIDED FRO VE PARAGRAPH IS VO	HICH CONTRADICTS M THE SOURCES AS	
FOR BANK CONTRACT	RUPTCY PROTE	EVENT THE VENDOR/CONTINUE OF THE STATE MAD TERMINATE OF THE STATE MAD TERMINATE OF THE STATE OF	AY DEEM THE	
REV 5/2	009			
		NOTICE	•	
A SIGNED		SUBMITTED TO:		
SIGNATURE 7 // 20	7. 1	REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON TELEPHONE	DATE	1-5-10
Tanut 77 a	FEN SS-0	457932	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	TO BE NOTED ABOVE
ESTIMATOR	33-9	457932	ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE MOTED AROAF



#ODZ#<

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DNR210149

PAGE 10

AD	DRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF
77 77 77	GITTEEN MADE

FRANK WHITTAKER

SH V

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES WILDLIFE RESOURCES

219/250 WARD ROAD ELKINS, WV 26241 3

DATE PRIN		HMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FOB.	FREIGHT TERMS
02/18/ BID OPENING DATE	2010 J 03/30	/2010	L DTD (DENTRIC TIME 01	.30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT	ITEM NUMBER	DENING TIME 01 UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	PURCHAS BUILDII 2019 W	SING DIVISI NG 15	TREET, EAST		
			THIS INFORMATION D MAY NOT BE CON		
	BUYER:	FR	ANK WHITTAKER-FI	E 44	
	REQ. NO.:	DN	R210149		
	BID OPENING	DATE: 03	/30/2010		
	BID OPENING	TIME: 1:	30 PM		
		OU REGARDI	UMBER IN CASE IT NG YOUR BID:	IS NECESSARY	
	PLEASE PRINT		AME OF PERSON TO	CONTACT	
	. 				
SIGNATURE 1	<i>,,,,,,</i>		VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONI	DITIONS	
TITLE -	11 20 White	CRI	304-	422-543/ DATE	7-5-10
EST: M.	ato [EN 55-04	157932	ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE

Lodge Dining Room HVAC Renovation Blackwater Falls State Park Tucker County, Davis, West Virginia

The Division of Natural Resources, Parks and Recreation, requests bids for the Lodge Dining Room HVAC Renovation at Blackwater Falls State Park, in accordance with the attached plans and specifications, dated 10/30/2009

Sealed bids will be received until 1:30 p.m. on 03/20/2010 at the WV State Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street, East, Capitol Complex, Charleston, WV 25303.

A mandatory Pre-Bid Conference will be held on 03/10/2010 at the Site., at 11:00 a.m.

No bids will be considered from other than those present at the Pre-Bid Conference.

The bidding documents consist of the Request for Quotations, plans and specifications.

Request for quotations may be obtained by contacting:

80,004,00

Frank Whittaker, Senior Buyer Finance and Administration, Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street, East Charleston, WV 25305 Telephone: 304-558-2316 Ext 218

Plans and specifications may be obtained by contacting:

Miller Engineering, Inc. 250 Scott Avenue, Suite 3 Morgantown, WV 26508 Telephone: 304-291-2246

There is a non-refundable \$155.00 fee for plans and specifications. The fee includes shipping by USPS Priority Mail. Contact Miller Engineering at the above location to arrange payment. An additional fee may be required if a purchaser requests special shipping arrangements.

The bidder understands that to the extent allowed by the West Virginia Code, the Owner reserves the right to waive any informality or irregularity in any Bid, or Bids, and to reject any or all Bids in whole or in part; to reject a bid not accompanied by the required bid security or by other data required by the Bidding Documents; to reject any condition of the bid by the Bidder that is in any way inconsistent with the requirements, terms and conditions of the Bidding Documents; or to reject a bid that is in any way incomplete or irregular.

The Bidder, if successful and awarded the contract, (hereinafter called the Contractor) agrees that all work is to be complete within 150 consecutive calendar days following receipt of the Owner's written Notice to Proceed. For each calendar day of delay in achieving completion, the Contractor shall be liable for, and shall pay the Owner liquidated damages in the amount of \$100 per day.

Any work performed or any materials contracted for prior to the receipt of the Owner's written Notice to Proceed, shall be at the Bidder's risk.

PROGRESS PAYMENTS The CONTRACTOR will make current estimates in writing once each month on AIA Forms G702 and G703 on or before the date set by the OWNER at the time

Lodge Dining Room HVAC Renovation Blackwater Falls State Park Tucker County, Davis, West Virginia

of starting the WORK. The progress payments shall be a true estimate of the materials complete in place and the amount of WORK performed in accordance with the CONTRACT during the preceding month and the value thereof figured at the CONTRACT unit prices or based on the approved schedule of value. Should there be any doubt of the OWNER as to the integrity of any part of the COMPLETED work, the estimates for that portion will not be allowed modified by the CONTRACTOR accordingly. CONTRACTOR shall submit evidence to document the extent of progress payments as required by the OWNER.

Progress payments will not be made when the total value of the WORK done since the last estimate amounts to less than Five Hundred Dollars (\$500.00). From the total of the amounts ascertained as payable, an amount equivalent to and in accordance with Article 9 of A201-2007 Supplementary Conditions of the State of West Virginia will be deducted and retained by the OWNER until completion of the entire CONTRACT in an acceptable manner. The balance, less all previous payments, will be certified for payment by the OWNER.

When the WORK under contract has been completed and its acceptance is recommended by the OWNER, the retainage shall be released and paid to the CONTRACTOR.

INFORMATION FOR BIDDERS

1. Examination of Contract Documents and Site

Each bidder must inform himself fully of the conditions relating to the construction of the project and the employment of labor thereon. Failure to do so will not relieve a successful bidder of his obligation to furnish all material and labor necessary to carry out the provisions of his contract. The bidder is required to examine carefully the Contract Documents and the site of the work contemplated. The submission of a bid shall be considered prima facie evidence that the bidder has made such examination and has judged for and satisfied himself as to the character, quality, and quantity of work to be performed and material required to be furnished under the Contract.

2. Addenda and Interpretations

No interpretation of the meaning of the plans, specifications, or other pre-bid documents will be made to any bidder orally.

Every request for such interpretations should be in writing addressed to the Engineer, Division of Natural Resources, Parks and Recreation Section, c/o Frank Whittaker, Senior Buyer, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street, East, Charleston, West Virginia, 25305 and to be given consideration must be received at least fourteen (14) days prior to the date fixed for the opening of bids. Any and all such interpretations and any supplemental instructions will be in the form of written addenda to the specifications which, if issued, will be mailed to all prospective bidders (at the respective addresses furnished for such purposes), not later than ten (10) days prior to the date fixed for the opening of bids. Failure of any bidder to receive any such addendum or interpretation shall not relieve such bidder from any obligation under his bid as submitted. All addenda so issued shall become part of the Contract Documents.

3. Substitutions

Requests for approval of substitutions must be addressed to and received by the Engineer, Division of Natural Resources, Parks and Recreation Section, c/o Frank Whittaker, Senior Buyer, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street, East, Charleston, WV 25305, and to be given consideration must be received at least fourteen (14) days prior to the date fixed for the opening of bids.

Submission shall be made by prime Bidders; no consideration will be given to items submitted directly by manufactures, suppliers, distributors or subcontractors. Substitutions of materials, products or equipment for those items specified will be considered only when a written request, on Bidder's company letterhead, is accompanied by suitable documentation to demonstrate that the product is equal and appropriate for use in this particular installation. Suitable documentation shall include the following as well as other information:

- Detailed comparison of significant qualities of proposed substitution with those of the work specified. This comparison shall be specific to each feature of the original product. Submission of product literature alone, without a written item by item comparison of the significant qualities of each product will not be considered a complete submission.
- Product data, including drawings and descriptions of products of and fabrication and installation procedures. All furnished data must be manufactures original product data information, no faxes or copies will be accepted.
- Samples, where applicable or requested
- Lists of similar installations for completed projects with project names and addresses and names and addresses of Engineers and Owners
- Material test reports from a qualified testing agency indicating and interpreting test results for compliance with requirements indicated.
- Research / evaluation reports evidencing compliance with building code in effect for Project, from model code organization acceptable to authorities having jurisdiction if applicable
- Bidder's certification that proposed substitution complies with requirements in the bidding documents and is appropriate for the applications indicated.
- Written request for approval of the substitution on company letter head transmitting the aforementioned information and addressing any item not included

Burden of proof of merit of requested substitution is upon the submitter. Any request not including all of the required information will be considered incomplete. Incomplete requests shall be rejected. The Engineer has no obligation to request additional information in order to consider the request. Approved requests will be set forth in Addenda issued in accordance with these Instructions to Bidders. All Addenda so issued shall become part of the Contract Documents.

4. Contractor's Personnel Requirements

The official title of person signing the bid should be shown.

If a firm is a partnership, the full partnership name should be shown, and the bid should be signed by a partner. If a firm is a single proprietorship, the full name should be shown and the bid should be signed by the sole OWNER. If the bid of a partnership or single proprietorship is signed by a person other than the partners and OWNERS, there should be attached a written, duly acknowledged power of attorney clearly giving and showing that the signer has power sufficient to bind the partners and OWNERS of the firm to the bid.

If the firm is a corporation, and the person signing the bid is neither the president nor vice president of the corporation, there should be attached a written, duly acknowledged power of attorney or corporate resolution giving and showing that the signer has sufficient power to bind the corporation to the bid.

Sufficient evidence that the person signing the bid has the power to bind the offering company should be received by the Purchasing Division prior to the issuance of a contract.

INFORMATION FOR BIDDERS

Lodge Dining Room HVAC Renovation Blackwater Falls State Park Tucker County, Davis, West Virginia

Other Requirements 5.

References:

Contractor shall provide 3 references of similar size and value completed with in the last 3 years. Contractor must have been in business for at least 5 years.

Service:

Contractor must provide 24x7x365 on call service and support. Contactor must have a physical servicing location within 90 miles of the Blackwater Falls State Park.

Contractor must provide a copy of their West Virginia State contractor's license

Safety:

Contractor must provide a copy of their standard safety policy manual

FORM OF PROPOSAL

Lodge Dining Room HVAC Renovation Blackwater Falls State Park Tucker County, Davis, West Virginia

Name of Bidder:	MURRAY SHEET METAL COMPANY, INC.			
Address of Bidder:	3112 SEVENTH STREET PARKERSBURG, WV 26104			
Phone Number of Bidder:	(304) 422-5431			
WV Contractors License No.	000006			

We, the undersigned, having examined the site and being familiar with the local conditions affecting the cost of the work and also being familiar with the general conditions to bidders, drawings, and specifications, hereby proposes to furnish all materials, equipment, and labor to complete all work in a workmanlike manner, as described in the Bidding documents.

Base Bid: Lump sum for all labor, materials, and equipment as stipulated in the Bidding Documents.

Written in numbers

\$198,894.00

Base Bid: Lump sum for all labor, materials, and equipment as stipulated in the Bidding Documents.

ONE HUNDRED NINETY-EIGHT THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED NINETY-FOUR DOLLARS

Written in words.

The bidder understands that to the extent allowed by the West Virginia Code, the Owner reserves the right to waive any informality or irregularity in any Bid, or Bids, and to reject any or all Bids in whole or in part; to reject a bid not accompanied by the required bid security or by other data required by the Bidding Documents; to reject any condition of the bid by the Bidder that is in any way inconsistent with the requirements, terms and conditions of the Bidding Documents; or to reject a bid that is in any way incomplete or irregular.

The Bidder, if successful and awarded the contract, agrees that all work is to be complete within 150 consecutive calendar days following receipt of the Owner's written Notice to Proceed. For each calendar day of delay in achieving completion, the Contractor shall be liable for, and shall pay the Owner liquidated damages in the amount of \$100 per day.

Any work performed or any materials contracted for prior to the receipt of the Owner's written Notice to Proceed, shall be at the Bidder's risk.

PROGRESS PAYMENTS - The CONTRACTOR will make current estimates in writing once each month on AIA Forms G702 and G703 on or before the date set by the OWNER at the time of starting the WORK. The progress payments shall be a true estimate of the materials complete in place and the amount of WORK performed in accordance with the CONTRACT during the preceding month and the value thereof figured at the CONTRACT unit prices or based on the approved schedule of value. Should there be any doubt of the OWNER as to the integrity of any part of the COMPLETED work, the estimates for that portion will not be allowed modified by the CONTRACTOR accordingly. CONTRACTOR shall submit evidence to document the extent of progress payments as required by the OWNER.

Progress payments will not be made when the total value of the WORK done since the last estimate amounts to less than Five Hundred Dollars (\$500 00). From the total of the amounts ascertained as payable, an amount equivalent to and in accordance with Article 9 of A201-2007 Supplementary Conditions of the State of West Virginia will be deducted and retained by the OWNER until completion of the entire CONTRACT in an acceptable manner. The balance, less all previous payments, will be certified for payment by the OWNER.

When the WORK under the contract has been completed and its acceptance is recommended by the OWNER, the retainage shall be released and paid to the CONTRACTOR

ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

I hereby acknowledge receipt of the following checked addendum and have made the necessary revisions to my bid or proposal.

Addendum No.	Date
1	4-5-10
2	4-5-10
3	4-5-10

I understand that failure to confirm the receipt of the Addendum is cause for rejection of my bid or proposal.

Respectfully submitted:

Date:

4-5-2010

WV Vendor Registration Number:

1034-8792

By: (signature in ink)

Title:

ESTIMATOR/PROJECT MANAGER

Firm Name:

MURRAY SHEET METAL COMPANY, INC.

Firm Address:

3112 SEVENTH STREET PARKERSBURG, WV 26104

BID BOND

	KNOW ALL ME	N BY THE	SE PRESENTS, That we, the	undersigned, Murray Sheet Metal Co., Inc.
of	04400 (1		Parkersburg, WV 26	104, as Principal, and Ohio Farmers Insurance Company
of				corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of
(Ohio with i	ts principal	office in the City ofWestfie	eld Center, as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State
of We	st Virginia, as Obli	gee, in the p	penal sum of Five Percent (5%) of Amount Bid (\$) for the payment of which,
well a	nd truly to be mad	e, we jointly	and severally bind ourselves,	our heirs, administrators, executors, successors and assigns
				as the Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the
				pereto and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for
Black	kwater Falls Loc	lge Dining	Room HVAC System, Tuc	cker County, West Virginia
	, <u>, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , </u>			
	NOW THEREF		alad a	
	and shall furnish	shall be acc any other b	epted and the Principal shall on the shall of the shall o	enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the bid or proposal and shall in all other proposal in all others.
force a	and effect It is ex d the penal amour	pressly und it of this obl	erstood and agreed that the liking in a stated in a stated	ability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event,
way in waive	The Surety, for npaired or affected notice of any such	I by any ext	eceived, hereby stipulates and ension of the time within which	agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby
	INI MUTNECC M	HEDEOE	Principal and Surety have her	eunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations
houo				e presents to be signed by their proper officers, this
nave o				o processing to occupant of the second of the second of the second occupant of the second occupant of the second occupant occupan
	day or		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
Princis	oal Corporate Sea	1		Murray Sheet Metal Co., Inc.
,				(Mame of Principal)
				andalle Jee-
				(Must be President or Vice President)
				(Title)
Surety	Corporate Seal			Ohio Farmers Insurance Company
•	•			(Name of Surety)
				$N_{\star} \sim 14 \Omega^{-1}$
				By: Donay. Pille
				Donna J. Price / Atterney-in-Fact Licensed West Virginia Resident Agent

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Corporate seals must be affixed, and a power of attorney must be attached.

General Power of Attorney POWER NO. 4750172 01

Westfield Insurance Co. Westfield National Insurance Co. Ohio Farmers Insurance Co.

CERTIFIED COPY

Westfield Center, Ohio

Know All Men by These Presents, That WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, corporations, hereinafter referred to individually as a "Company" and collectively as "Companies," duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Ohio, and having its principal office in Westfield Center, Medina County, Ohio, do by these presents make, constitute and appoint

ANDREW K. TEETER, KIMBERLY L. MILES, JANIS KAY PEACOCK, DOUGLAS P. TAYLOR, PAMELA D. OBRIEN, DONNA J. PRICE, TRAVIS A. HILL, JR., PAMELA V. LANHAM, GARY R. FREEMAN, JOINTLY OR SEVERALLY

of CHARLESTON and State of WV its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, with full power and authority hereby conferred in its name, place and stead, to execute, acknowledge and deliver any and all bonds, recognizances, undertakings, or other instruments or contracts of suretyship-

LIMITATION: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY CANNOT BE USED TO EXECUTE NOTE GUARANTEE, MORTGAGE DEFICIENCY, MORTGAGE GUARANTEE, OR BANK DEPOSITORY BONDS.

and to bind any of the Companies thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such bonds were signed by the President, sealed with the corporate seal of the applicable Company and duly attested by its Secretary, hereby ratifying and confirming all that the said Attorney(s)-in-Fact may do in the premises. Said appointment is made under and by authority of the following resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of each of the WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY:

"Be It Resolved, that the President, any Senior Executive, any Secretary or any Fidelity & Surety Operations Executive or other Executive shall be and is hereby vested with full power and authority to appoint any one or more suitable persons as Attorney(s)-in-Fact to represent and act for

and on behalf of the Company subject to the following provisions:

The Attorney-in-Fact. may be given full power and authority for and in the name of and on behalf of the Company, to execute, acknowledge and deliver, any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts, agreements of indemnity and other conditional or obligatory undertakings and any and all notices and documents canceling or terminating the Company's liability thereunder, and any such instruments so executed by any such Attorney-in-Fact shall be as binding upon the Company as if signed by the President and sealed and attested by the Corporate Secretary."

"Be it Further Resolved, that the signature of any such designated person and the seal of the Company heretofore or hereafter affixed to any power of attorney or any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any power of attorney or certificate bearing facsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached." (Each adopted at a meeting held on February 8, 2000).

In Witness Whereof, WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY have caused these presents to be signed by their **Senior Executive** and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed this **12th** day of

JANUARY A.D., 2010

Corporate
Seals
Affixed

SEAL
State of Ohio

County of Medina

SEAL SEAL

S (HARTERED S

WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY
WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY
OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY

By: / / Richard L. Kinnaird, Jr., Senior Executive

On this 12th day of JANUARY A.D., 2010, before me personally came Richard L. Kinnaird, Jr. to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say, that he resides in Medina, Ohio; that he is Senior Executive of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, the companies described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seals of said Companies; that the seals affixed to said instrument are such corporate seals; that they were so affixed by order of the Boards of Directors of said Companies; and that he signed his name thereto by like order.

Notarial Seal Affixed

State of Ohio County of Medina

ss:

SS.



William J. Kahelin, Attorney at Law, Notary Public
My Commission Does Not Expire (Sec. 147 03 Ohio Revised Code)

I, Frank A. Carrino, Secretary of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney, executed by said Companies, which is still in full force and effect; and furthermore, the resolutions of the Boards of Directors, set out in the Power of Attorney are in full force and effect

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies at Westfield Center, Ohio, this 6th day of April A.D., 2010



SEAL SEAL



Frank A. Carrino, Secretary

(A)

(B)

AGENCY_

RFQ/RFP#_

(A)	WV State Agency (Stated on Page 1 "Spending Unit") Request for Quotation Number (upper	as Principal, and (F)	RESENTS, That we, the undersigned, O) Of (G) (G)
	right corner of page #1)	(H) a corporation of	organized and existing under the laws
(C)	Your Company Name	of the State of with it	ts principal office in the City of
(D)	City, Location of your Company	(J) , as Surety, are	held and firmly bound unto The State
(E)	State, Location of your Company	of West Virginia, as Obligee, in the penal s (\$) for the payment	nt of which well and truly to be made
~(F)	Surety Corporate Name	we jointly and severally bind ourselves, ou	r heire administrators executors
(G)	City, Location of Surety	successors and assigns	i ilons, administrators, executors,
(H)	State, Location of Surety	The Condition of the above obliga	ation is such that whereas the Principal
(I)	State of Surety Incorporation City of Surety Incorporation	has submitted to the Purchasing Section of	the Department of Administration
(J)	Minimum amount of acceptable bid		
(K)	bond is 5% of total bid. You may state	a certain bid or proposal, attached hereto a contract in writing for	
	"5% of bid" or a specific amount on	(M)	
	this line in words.		
(L)	Amount of bond in figures		
(M)	Brief Description of scope of work	NOW THEREFORE	
(N)	Day of the month	(a) If said bid shall be rejected, of	OT.
(o)	Month	(b) If said bid shall be accepted a	and the Principal shall enter into a
(P)	Year	contract in accordance with the bid or prop	oosal attached hereto and shall furnish
(Q)	Name of Corporation	any other bonds and insurance required by	the bid or proposal, and shall in all
(R)	Raised Corporate Seal of Principal	other respects perform the agreement creat	ted by the acceptance of said old then
(S)	Signature of President or Vice	this obligation shall be null and void, other force and effect. It is expressly understood	rwise this congation shan remain in run
	President	Surety for any and all claims hereunder sh	
(I)	Title of person signing	amount of this obligation as herein stated	an, in no event, exceed the penal
(U)	Raised Corporate Seal of Surety	The Surety for value received he	ereby stipulates and agrees that the
(V)	Corporate Name of Surety Signature of Attorney in Fact of the	obligations of said Surety and its bond sha	Il be in no way impaired or affected by
(W)	Surety	any extension of time within which the Ob	ligee may accept such bid: and said
NOTE:	Dated, Power of Attorney with Raised	Surety does hereby waive notice of any su	ch extension
NOTE.	Surety Seal must accompany this bid	IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Princ	ipal and Surety have hereunto set their
	bond.	hands and seals, and such of them as are c	orporations have caused their corporate
	30	seals to be affixed hereto and these present	ts to be signed by their proper officers,
		this(N) day of(O)	, 20
		Principal Corporate Seal	(0)
		770	(Name of Principal)
		(R)	By (S) (Must be President or
			•
			Vice President) (T)
			Title
		(U)	1166
		Surety Corporate Seal	(V)
		Surety Corporate Star	(Name of Surety)
			(W)
			Attorney-in-Fact

IMPORIANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance Raised Corporate Seals must be affixed and a Power of Attorney must be attached



State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF WEST Virginia
COUNTY OF Wood TO-WIT:
I, Kunull In White , after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:
1. I am an employee of Museaf Street Metal; and, (Company Name)
2. I do hereby attest that Muscay Struct Metal (Company Name)
maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with West Virginia Code §21-1D-5.
The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury
Mussay Street Meral (Company Name)
By: Rundm What
Title: Estimator/ProJect Manager
Date: 4-5-2010
Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this day of
By Condain for Carling of Parish Later 14 2016 (See A Later 1 Later 14 Co., Co., Co., Co., Co., Co., Co., Co.,
STILE THE OTHERS PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF T

THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID.

Rev March 2009

RFQ No DNR 21014922

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate

DEFINITIONS:

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61.5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated

WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE	,		
Vendor's Name: Murray Street, Mita	<u>/</u>		 -™
		Date: <u>4-5-2010</u>	
State of West Virginia			
County of Wood , to-wit:			
Taken, subscribed, and sworn to before me this 5th day of	of April	, 20 10	
My Commission expires	, 20 <u>16</u>		
AFFIX SEAL HERE	NOTARY PUBLIC	Runt Z. nor	

